

**Nos. 17-1450 & 17-2198**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**TSCHIGGFRIE PROPERTIES, LTD.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**AMY H. GINN**

*Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**

*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*

**1015 Half Street, SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-2978**

**(202) 273-2942**

**(202) 273-2914**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of facts.....	5
A. Background; the Company and its operations.....	5
B. Employee Darryl Galle initiates a campaign to organize the Company’s mechanics and begins discussing the Union with fellow employees.....	6
C. The Company begins investigating complaints about Galle, an employee with no prior performance issues.....	8
D. The Company issues a warning to Galle for discussing his views about the Union with fellow employees; the Company’s attorney warns the Union that Galle will be subject to termination if he does not stop.....	9
E. The Company summarily discharges Galle after observing a nonwork- related website open on his personal computer.....	10
F. The Company gathers evidence to support its discharge decision after the fact.....	13
G. Before the unfair-labor-practice hearing, the Company twice interviews employee Kane about Galle and the Union campaign .....	14
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	15
Summary of argument.....	18
Standard of review .....	20
Argument.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its Order .....	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging employee Darryl Galle for his protected union activity .....	23
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging an employee for protected union activity .....	23
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company's discharge of Galle was unlawfully motivated .....	28
1. Galle's union activity was "a motivating factor" in the Company's decision to discharge him .....	28
2. The Company failed to establish that it would have discharged Galle regardless of his protected union activity .....	31
C. The Company's challenges to the finding of unlawful discharge and corresponding remedial order .....	36
1. The Company's remaining challenges to the Board's <i>Wright Line</i> analysis are barred by Section 10(e) of the Act .....	37
2. The Board properly ordered its standard remedy for Galle's unlawful discharge .....	41
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employee Bill Kane about matters that were the subject of the unfair-labor-practice proceeding .....	46
A. Principles governing employer interviews in preparation for unfair-labor-practice proceedings .....	46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Board reasonably found based that the Company coercively interrogated employee Kane in two prehearing interviews by not giving the required assurances .....	48
C. The Company's attempt to retry the evidence fails as does its challenge to the Board's application of the established test specifically tailored to the conditions of prehearing interviews .....	50
Conclusion .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	43
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Berbiglia, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 839 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	34
<i>Berkshire Farm Center</i> , 333 NLRB 367 (2001) .....	45
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483, 491 (1978).....	29
<i>Beverly Enters.-Minn. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Bill Scott Oldsmobile</i> , 282 NLRB 1073 (1987) .....	4, 47, 50, 54
<i>Cast North Am. (Trucking) Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 207 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	22, 24
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	21
<i>DeQueen Gen'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 744 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	21-22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	46
<i>GSX Corp. of Missouri v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1351 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Handicabs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 849 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	51
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs v. NLRB</i> , 353 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	54
<i>ILA-UAW v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	46-47
<i>Johnnie's Poultry Co.</i> , 146 NLRB 770 (1964), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 344 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	3, 46-55
<i>NLRB v. Johnnie's Poultry Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	53
<i>L.S.F. Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 282 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Lincoln Hills Nursing Home</i> , 288 NLRB 510 (1988) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Medallion Kitchens, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.2d 185 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	51
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011) .....	25
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	24
<i>Midland Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 962 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	54, 55
<i>Milum Textile Servs. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 2047 (2011) .....	27
<i>Mississippi Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 377 F.2d 452 (6th Cir. 1967) .....	53
<i>Neuhoff Bros. Packers v. NLRB</i> , 375 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	53
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 26, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>NLRB v. Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 22
<i>NLRB v. Chipotle Servs., LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	26, 38, 39
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Intertherm, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 267 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	55
<i>NLRB v. La-Z-Boy Midwest, a Div. of La-Z-Boy Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	20-21
<i>NLRB v. Mark I Tune-Up Ctrs, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>NLRB v. Melrose Processing Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 693 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. MDI, Commer. Servs.</i> , 175 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Monson Trucking, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	38, 51
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 34, 36
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 32, 34, 39, 41
<i>NLRB v. Senftner Volkswagen Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 557 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	24, 25, 31
<i>NLRB v. Vincent Brass &amp; Aluminum Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	20, 21, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Waco Insulation, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	34
<i>Pace Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	25, 30
<i>Precoat Metals</i> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004) .....	42, 43, 44
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Div.</i> , 257 NLRB 304 (1981), <i>enforced</i> , 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	47, 48
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Div. v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 49, 52
<i>Toll Mfg. Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 832 (2004) .....	42, 43, 44
<i>Torbitt &amp; Castleman, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	52
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	20, 21, 50
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases -Cont'd** **Page(s)**

*Wright Line*,  
251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enforced on other grounds*,  
662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*,  
455 U.S. 989 (1982)..... 18, 24, 25, 26, 30, 36, 37, 39

*Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
456 U.S. 645 (1982)..... 37

*WXGI, Inc.*,  
330 NLRB 695 (2000), *enforced*,  
243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 47

**Statutes:**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 23, 29, 46, 47  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....2, 3, 4, 5, 15, 16, 18,  
19, 21, 24, 46, 47, 48, 50, 54  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 2, 3, 4, 15, 18, 22, 23, 24, 36  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) ..... 2  
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) ..... 43  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 2, 20, 37, 38  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) ..... 2

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b) ..... 38  
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(g) ..... 37-38
